
Composition:
Purified Trypan blue / Mannitol / isotonic buffered vehicle

Description:
MONOBLUE SafR  is a purified Trypan blue isotonic sterile solution presented in single dose 
syringe containing 0.75 ml of a 0.055% solution. The syringe is packaged in a pouch. It is 
externally sterile to allow its use in the operating theatre. Each box contains 5 syringes. A set 
of patient labels is provided to allow traceability. MONOBLUE SafR does not contain Latex, 
Phtalates or preservatives.

Indications:
Temporary staining of the capsule
Temporary staining of intrastromal corneal tissues
Temporary staining of the Descemet membrane
Visualization of the apposition of the graft onto recipient tissues during keratoplasty
Temporary staining of the aqueous humor
Staining of conjunctival cyst
Temporary staining of trabeculum bleb for per-surgical validation or visualization of the 
bleb during a new surgery
Staining of antimetabolites for visualization of treatment area
Residual crystalline masses and posterior plaque temporary staining
Temporary staining of the vitreous body
Temporary staining of the Tenon capsule in the enucleation and prosthesis implantation 
procedure 

Contra indications:
Do not use in pregnant women or with presumption of pregnancy. Do not use in nursing 
women or infants. Do not use in patients with known hypersensitivity.

Precautions:
The presence of Mannitol in MONOBLUE SafR formulation improves significantly its 
tolerance. Nevertheless, the intraocular tissues integrity should be taken in consideration to 
control the staining of the target tissues and to avoid non expected staining of other tissues.
As for any product in potential contact with the corneal endothelium and to prevent any 
unintentional interaction with the tissue, Monoblue SafR should be injected under  air 
bubble or a viscoelastic protective layer.
Use MONOBLUE SafR with caution in presence of hydrophilic acrylic intraocular lenses, the 
hydrated material having shown potential reversible absorption of the dye. 
Thoroughly rinse the excess product with a saline solution immediately after application.
Single use medical device. Re-using the syringe may lead to patient contamination.
Do not re-sterilize. Resterilizing the syringe may lead to product damage and leakage.
The integrity of the device is guaranteed if the packaging is not damaged.
Do not use if the pouch is compromised.
Do not use after the expiration date.
Only use cannula between 20G and 25G.
Verify the good mobility of the plunger before use.

Storage conditions:
Store in the original packaging, at ambient temperature, protected from light, in a clean dry 
place. Do not refrigerate. Do not freeze.

Instructions for use:
Open the pouch over the sterile operating field or inside the sterile area to withdraw the 
syringe.
Mount an appropriate cannula. 
Mobilize the plunger.
Slowly push the plunger to lay the dye directly on the tissue to be stained.
Manage to point the tip of the cannula away from the macula.
Thoroughly rinse the excess dye with a saline solution.
The left over product must be discarded as any hospital waste.

Method of sterilization:
Autoclave

CE marked since September 15, 2011

Zusammensetzung:
Gereinigtes Trypan blau / Mannitol / tamponiertes isotonisches Medium

Beschreibung:
MONOBLUE SafR  ist eine sterile pyrogenfreie isotonische Lösung aus gereinigtem trypan 
blau und wird in 0,75 ml sterilen Einmalspritzen gefüllt mit 0,055% Lösung angeboten.
Die Spritze ist einzeln steril verpackt. Packungsinhalt: 5 Stk. (einzeln steril verpackt). Ein 
Set Etiketten zur Nachverfolgung sind beigepackt. MONOBLUE SafR beinhaltet kein Latex, 
Phtalates oder Konservierungsmittel.

Anwendungsgebiete:
Vorübergehendes Färben der Kapsel
Vorübergehendes Färben des intrastromalen Hornhautgewebes
Vorübergehendes Färben der Descemet Membrane.
Visualisierung der implantierten Hornhautscheibe auf dem Gewebe des Empfängers bei 
einer Keratoplastik.
Vorübergehendes Färben der wässerigen Augenflüssigkeit
Färben der Bindehautzyste
Vorübergehendes Färben des Trabelweks im Hinblick auf eine per-operative Validierung 
oder auf eine Visualisierung des Bläschens während eines neuen chirurgischen Eingriffs
Färben der Antimetaboliten, um die behandelte Zone zu visualisieren
Vorübergehendes Färben der residualen Linsenmassen und der hinteren Platte
Vorübergehendes Färben des Glaskörpers
Vorübergehendes Färben der Tenon-Kapsel während dem Enukleationsverfahren und dem 
Implantieren von der Prothese

Gegenanzeigen:
Bei Verdacht auf Schwangerschaft oder bei Schwangerschaft sowie während der Stillzeit, 
bei Kindern und Hypersensitiven Patienten nicht anwenden.

Vorsichtsmassnahmen:
Die Anwesenheit von Mannitol in MONOBLUE SafR Formulierung deutlich verbessert seine 
Toleranz. Dennoch die Beschaffenheit des intraokularen Gewebes sollte berücksichtigt 
werden, um eine optimale Anfärbung der Membranen zu gewährleisten, und zu 
verhindern, dass umliegendes Gewebe verfärbt wird. Wie bei jedem potenziell mit 
dem Hornhautendothel in Kontakt geratenden Produkt und zur Vermeidung jeglicher 
unbeabsichtigter Wechselwirkungen mit den Geweben, wird MONOBLUE SafR unter 
einer Luftblase oder einer viskoelastischen Schutzschicht injiziert. Bei Verwendung von 
hydrophilen Acryl Linsen sollte MONOBLUE SafR mit Vorsicht angewendet werden, da das 
Linsenmaterial ein umkehrbares Absorptionsvermögen mit dem Farbstoff aufzeigen kann. 
Nach Injektion des Farbstoffes mit einer Salzlösung sorgfältig nachspülen.

Achtung:
Monoblue SafR: Einmalverwendung. Spritze: Einmalverwendung (ansonsten Gefahr der 
Kontamination).
Nicht resterilisierbar. (Ein resterilisieren der Spritze kann zu Produktschädigungen und 
zu Undichtigkeit führen.) Produktgarantie nur bei unbeschädigter Verpackung. Nicht 
verwendern wenn der Beutel beschädigt ist. Nicht nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums 
verwenden.
Ausschliesslich eine Kanüle zwischen 20G und 25G benutzen.
Die gute Beweglichkeit des Spritzen Kolbens vor Gebrauch nachprüfen.

Lagerungsbedingungen:
In der Originalverpackung, bei Zimmertemperatur, lichtgeschützt und trocken lagern. Nicht 
im Kühlschrank oder Gefrierschrank aufbewahren.

Gebrauchsanweisungen:
Die Spritze entnehmen: den Beutel über dem Operationsfeld oder in steriler Umgebung 
aufreißen.
Kanüle applizieren.
Spritzenkolben bewegen.
Den Farbstoff langsam injizieren um das betroffene Gewebe einzufärben.
Darauf zu achten ist, dass die Kanülenspitze nicht in Richtung Macula zeigt.
Anschließend mit einer Salzlösung sorgfältig spülen.
Nach Gebrauch Produkt gemäß Krankenhausvorschriften entsorgen.

Sterilisation:
Autoklavierung

EC-Kennzeichnung seit dem 15 September 2011

Composition :
Bleu trypan purifié / Mannitol / véhicule isotonique tamponné.

Description :
MONOBLUE SafR est une solution isotonique stérile et apyrogène de bleu trypan purifié 
présentée en seringue uni dose contenant 0,75 ml d’une solution à 0,055%. La seringue 
est emballée individuellement dans un protecteur de stérilité. Elle est stérile à l’extérieur. 
Chaque boîte contient 5 seringues. Une planche d’étiquettes est fournie pour permettre la 
traçabilité du produit. MONOBLUE SafR ne contient ni latex, ni Phtalates, ni conservateurs.

Indications :
Coloration temporaire de la capsule
Coloration temporaire du tissu intrastromal cornéen
Coloration temporaire de la membrane de Descemet
Visualisation de la position du greffon cornéen sur les tissus du receveur lors de la 
kératoplastie
Coloration temporaire de l’humeur aqueuse
Coloration du kyste conjonctival
Coloration temporaire de la trappe trabéculaire pour validation per-opératoire ou pour la 
visualisation de celle-ci lors d’une nouvelle intervention
Coloration des antimétabolites pour la visualisation de la zone traitée
Coloration temporaire des masses cristallines résiduelles et de la plaque postérieure
Coloration temporaire du corps vitré
Coloration temporaire de la capsule de Tenon dans la procédure d’énucléation et 
implantation de prothèse

Contre-indications :
Ne pas utiliser chez la femme enceinte ou en cas de grossesse présumée. Ne pas utiliser en 
cas d’allaitement ou chez l’enfant. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité connue.

Précautions d’emploi :
La présence de Mannitol dans la formulation de MONOBLUE SafR améliore significativement 
sa tolérance, cependant l’intégrité des tissus intraoculaires est à prendre en compte pour 
maîtriser la coloration des tissus visés et éviter des colorations non souhaitées d’autres 
parties de l’oeil. Comme pour tout produit potentiellement en contact avec l’endothélium 
cornéen et pour prévenir toute interaction non intentionnelle avec les tissus, Monoblue SafR 
sera injecté sous une bulle d’air ou une couche protectrice de viscoélastique.
MONOBLUE SafR est à utiliser avec précaution en présence de lentille intraoculaire 
en matériau acrylique hydrophile, le matériau hydraté ayant démontré une capacité 
d’absorption réversible du colorant.
Rincer méticuleusement à l’aide d’une solution saline les excédents de produit 
immédiatement après application sur les tissus à colorer.
Dispositif Médical à usage unique. La réutilisation de la seringue peut entraîner une 
contamination du patient.
Ne pas restériliser. La restérilisation de la seringue peut endommager le produit et provoquer 
des fuites.
L’intégrité du dispositif médical est garantie si l’emballage est intact.
Ne pas utiliser si le protecteur de stérilité est endommagé.
Utiliser uniquement une canule de 20 à 25G.
Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
Vérifier la bonne mobilité du piston avant utilisation.

Conditions de stockage:
Conserver dans son emballage d’origine dans un endroit propre à température ambiante, à 
l’abri de la lumière et à l’abri de l’humidité. Ne pas réfrigérer, ne pas congeler.

Instructions d’utilisation:
Ouvrir le protecteur de stérilité au-dessus du champ opératoire ou dans la zone stérile pour 
extraire la seringue. 
Monter une canule adaptée à l’usage.
Mobiliser le piston.
Pousser lentement le piston afin de répandre le colorant au plus proche du tissu à colorer.
Positionner l’extrémité de la canule loin de la macula.
Rincer méticuleusement l’excès de colorant à l’aide de solution saline.
Le produit non utilisé doit être détruit comme tout déchet hospitalier.

Méthode de stérilisation :
Autoclavage

Marquage CE depuis le 15 septembre 2011

Composición:
Trypan azul purificado / Mannitol / vehículo isotónico tamponado.

Descripción:
MONOBLUE SafR es una solución estéril isotónica de azul trypan presentada en una 
jeringuilla monodosis que contiene 0.75 ml de una solución al 0,055%. La jeringuilla está 
empaquetada en una bolsa. Es externamente estéril lo cual permite su uso en quirófano. 
Cada caja contiene 5 jeringuillas. Un conjunto de etiquetas facilita la trazabilidad de cada 
paciente. MONOBLUE SafR no contiene latex, ftalatos ni conservantes.

Indicaciones:
Teñido temporal de la capsula
Teñido temporal de tejidos corneales intraestromales.
Teñido temporal de membrana Descemet
Visualización de la aposición del injerto sobre los tejidos del paciente durante la keratoplastia.
Teñido temporal del humor acuoso
Teñido del quiste conjuntivo
Teñido temporal del flujo del trabeculo para la validación preoperatoria o visualización del 
flujo durante una nueva operación.
Teñido de antimetabolitos para la visualización del área a tratar.
Teñido temporal de las masas cristalinas residuales y de la placa posterior
Teñido temporal del cuerpo vítreo.
Teñido temporal de la capsula de Tenon en la enucleación y en el procedimiento de 
implantación de la prótesis.

Contraindicaciones:
No debe ser usado en mujeres embarazadas o posiblemente embarazadas. No debe ser 
usado en personal de enfermería o niños. No debe usarse en pacientes con hipersensibilidad.

Precauciones:
La presencia de Mannitol en la formulación de Monoblue SafR mejora significativamente 
su tolerancia. Sin embargo la integridad de los tejidos intraoculares debería ser tenida 
en cuenta para controlar el tinte de los tejidos objetivo y evitar el teñido no deseado de 
otros tejidos. Al igual que el resto de productos que puedan llegar a entrar en contacto 
con el endotelio corneal y para prevenir cualquier interacción no intencionada con los 
tejidos, MONOBLUE SafR será inyectado bajo una burbuja de aire o una capa protectora de 
viscoelástica. Use MONOBLUE SafR  con precaución en presencia de una lente intraocular 
acrílica hidrofílica, el material hidratado de estas lentes ha mostrado una posible absorción 
reversible del tinte.
Aclare a fondo el producto en exceso con una solución salina inmediatamente después del 
uso
Producto de un sólo uso. La reutilización de la jeringa puede llevar a la contaminación del 
paciente.
No re-esterilizar. La re-esterilización de la jeringa puede causar tanto daño como posibles 
fugas en la misma.
La integridad del dispositivo está garantizada si el embalaje no está dañado. 
No usar si la bolsa está en mal estado.
No use después de la fecha de caducidad.
Use solamente canulas entre 20G y 25G.
Verifique la correcta movilidad del émbolo antes de usar.

Condiciones de almacenaje: 
Almacenar en el embalaje original, a temperatura ambiente, protegido de la luz, en un lugar 
limpio y seco. No refrigere ni congele.

Instrucciones de uso:
Abra la bolsa sobre el campo estéril de operaciones o dentro del área estéril para retirar la 
jeringuilla.
Monte una cánula apropiada.
Movilice el embolo.
Inyecte lentamente en el tejido para ser teñido.
Manejo de la punta de la cánula lejos de la macula.
Aclare a fondo el tinte en exceso con una solución salina.
El resto del producto debe ser desechado como cualquier basura del hospital.

Método de esterilización:
Autoclave
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Instruction for use
Sterile and apyrogenic trypan blue solution.

Gebrauchsanweisungen 
Sterile und pyrogenfreie trypan blau Lösung.

Mode d’emploi
Solution de bleu de trypan stérile 

et apyrogène.

Instrucciones de uso 
Solución de azul trypan estéril y apirogénica.

Istruzioni per l’uso 
Soluzione di trypan blu sterile e apirogena.

Bruksanvisning
Steril och icke-pyrogen trypanblåttlösning.

Instruções de uso
Solução de azul de Trypan estéril 

e apirogénica

Kullanma Talimatı
Steril ve apirojenik saflaştırılmış oftalmik 

Trepan mavi solüsyonu

사용법
멸균 및 타이판 블루 용액

Manufactured by :

ARCADOPHTA  11, rue Ricord 31100 Toulouse - France 
Tél. : + 33 (0)5 61 40 52 35  -  Fax :+ 33 (0)5 61 40 84 66 
E-mail : info@arcadophta.com - www.arcadophta.com



Composizione:
blu Trypan purificato / Mannitol / veicolo isotonico tamponato

Descrizione:
MONOBLUE SafR è una soluzione sterile ed isotonica di trypan blu, presentata in siringa 
monodose contente 0,75 ml di soluzione a 0,055 %. Ogni siringa è contenuta in una busta, 
esternamente sterile per permetterne l’uso in sala operatoria. Ogni confezione contiene 
5 siringhe. Viene fornito un set di etichette pazienti per permettere la rintracciabilità. 
Monoblue SafR non contiene Lattice, Ftalati o conservanti.

Indicazioni:
Colorazione temporanea della capsula
Colorazione temporanea di tessuti intrastromali corneali
Colorazione temporanea della membrana di Descemet 
Visualizzazione dell’apposizione del trapianto sui tessuti riceventi durante la cheratoplastica,
Colorazione temporanea dell’umor acqueo.
Colorazione della cisti congiuntivale
Colorazione temporanea della vescichetta del trabecolo per la convalida intrachirurgica o 
visualizzazione della vescichetta durante un nuovo intervento. 
Colorazione degli antimetaboliti per la visualizzazione della zona di trattamento. 
Colorazione temporanea delle masse cristalline residue e della placca posteriore. 
Colorazione temporanea del corpo vitreo. 
Colorazione temporanea della capsula di Tenon nel procedimento di enucleazione e di 
impianto della protesi.

Controindicazioni:
Non utilizzare in gravidanza o se si presume uno stato di gravidanza. Non utilizzare durante 
l’allattamento o nell’infanzia. Non utilizzare in pazienti con ipersensibilità accertata.

Precauzioni: 
La presenza di Mannitol nella formulazione di MONOBLUE SafR migliora in modo 
significativo la sua tolleranza. Tuttavia, l’integrità di tessuti intraoculari deve essere tenuta 
in considerazione per controllare la colorazione dei tessuti target e per evitare la colorazione 
di altri tessuti dell’occhio. Come per qualsiasi altro prodotto potenzialmente a contatto con 
l’endotelio corneale e al fine di evitare qualsiasi interazione non intenzionale con i tessuti, 
MONOBLUE SafR deve essere iniettato mediante una bolla d’aria o uno strato protettivo di 
viscoelastico. 
Utilizzare MONOBLUE SafR  con cautela in presenza di lenti intraoculari acriliche idrofile, 
in quanto il materiale idratato ha mostrato un potenziale assorbimento reversibile della 
colorazione. Risciacquare abbondantemente prodotto in eccesso con una soluzione salina 
dopo l’applicazione.
Dispositivo medico monouso. Riutilizzare la siringa può portare alla contaminazione dei 
pazienti.
Non risterilizzare. Risterilizzare la siringa può causare danni al prodotto e fuoriuscite.
L’integrità del dispositivo è garantita se l’imballo non è danneggiato. 
Non utilizzare se la sacca è danneggiata. 
Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
Usare esclusivamente una cannula tra 20G e 25G. 
Verificare la buona mobilità del pistone prima dell’uso.

Condizioni di conservazione: 
Conservare nell’imballo originale a temperatura ambiente, protetto dalla luce, in un luogo 
asciutto e pulito. Non refrigerare. Non congelare.

Istruzioni per l’uso: 
Aprire la busta in sala operatoria o in un’area sterile per estrarre la siringa.
Montare una cannula appropriata
Sbloccare il pistone
Iniettare lentamente sul tessuto che deve essere colorato.
Fare in modo di posizionare la punta della cannula lontano dalla macula.
Sciacquare la colorazione in eccesso con una soluzione salina. 
Il prodotto inutilizzato deve essere smaltito come tutti i rifiuti ospedalieri.

Metodo di sterilizzazione: 
Autoclave

Marcatura CE dal 15 settembre 2011

Sammansättning:
Renat trypanblått / Mannitol / isoton buffrad vehikel

Beskrivning:
MONOBLUE SafR  är en steril, isoton trypanblåttlösning som levereras i en enkeldosspruta 
innehållande 0,75 ml av en 0,055  % lösning. Sprutan är förpackad i en påse med steril 
utsida så att påsen kan användas i operationssalen. Varje kartong innehåller 5 sprutor. 
En uppsättning patientetiketter medföljer för att möjliggöra spårbarhet. MONOBLUE SafR 
innehåller inte Latex, ptalater eller konserveringsmedel.

Indikationer:
Temporär färgning ac kapsel
Temporär färgning av intrastromal hornhinnevävnad 
Temporär färgning av Descemets membran
Visualisering av transplantatets apposition på mottagarvävnaden under keratoplastik
Temporär färgning av kammarvatten
Färgning av bindhinnecystor
Temporär färgning av trabekulär blåsa för peroperativ validering eller visualisering av blåsan 
under en ny operation
Färgning av antimetaboliter för visualisering av behandlingsområdet
Temporär färgning av linsrester och posteriort plack
Temporär färgning av glaskroppen
Temporär färgning av Tenons kapsel vid enukleation och protesimplantation

Kontraindikationer:
Skall inte användas av gravid kvinnor eller vid förmodad graviditet. Skall inte användas 
under amning eller barn. Skall inte användas till patienter med känd överkänslighet.

Försiktighet:
Förekomsten av Mannitol i MONOBLUE SafR formulering förbättrar påtagligt dess tolerans. 
Dock, var noga med att begränsa färgningen till målvävnader för att inte skada intraokulära 
vävnader eller oavsiktligt färga andra vävnader. Liksom alla produkter som kan komma i 
kontakt med hornhinneendotelet och för att förebygga all oavsiktlig interaktion med 
vävnaderna, ska MONOBLUE SafR sprutas in under en luftbubbla eller ett skyddande 
viskoelastiskt skikt. Var försiktig vid användningen av MONOBLUE SafR i närvaro av hydrofila 
intraokulära akryllinser eftersom det hydrerade materialet har uppvisat en potential till 
reversibel absorption av färgen.
Skölj noga bort överskottsfärg med koksaltlösning omedelbart efter applicering.
Medicinsk produkt för engångsbruk. Återanvändning av sprutan kan innebära smittorisk.
Får ej omsteriliseras. Att återsterilisera sprutan kan leda till skada på produkten och läckage.
Produktgarantin gäller om förpackningen är oskadad.
Använd inte produkten om påsen är skadad.
Använd inte produkten efter utgångsdatumet.
Använd endast kanyl mellan 20G och 25G.
Kontrollera att kolven fungerar som den ska före användning.

Förvaringsanvisningar:
Förvaras i originalförpackningen vid rumstemperatur i ett mörkt, rent och torrt utrymme. 
Får ej förvaras i kylskåp. Får ej frysas.

Bruksanvisning:
Öppna påsen ovanför det sterila operationsfältet eller i det sterila området och ta ut sprutan.
Anslut en lämplig kanyl.
Mobilisera kolven.
Tryck långsamt in kolven och applicera färgen direkt på den vävnad som ska färgas.
Hantera sprutspetsen på ett sådant sätt att den pekar ifrån macula.
Skölj noga bort överskottsfärg med koksaltlösning.
Överbliven produkt omhändertas som annat sjukhusavfall.

Steriliseringsmetod:
Autoklav

CE-märket sedan den 15 september 2011

Composição:
Azul de Trypan purificado/ Mannitol / veículo isotónico tamponado.

Descrição:
MONOBLUE SafR  é uma solução isotónica estéril de azul de trypan apresentada em seringa 
monodose contendo 0,75 ml. De solução a 0,055%. A seringa está colocada num envólucro. 
É extremamente estéril permitindo o seu uso no bloco operatório. Cada caixa contém 5 
seringas. Um conjunto de etiquetas facilita a tracibilidade de cada doente. Monoblue SafR 
não contém ftalatos ou conservantes.

Indicações:
Coloração temporária da capsula
Coloração temporária intraestromal dos tecidos da córnea.
Coloraração temporária da membrana de Descemet.
Visualização da aposição do enxerto nos tecidos receptores durante a queratoplastia.
Coloração temporária do humor aquoso.
Coloração do saco conjuntival.
Coloração temporária da bolha trabecular para validação durante a cirurgia ou visualização 
durante nova cirurgia.
Coloração dos anti metabolitos para a visualização da área a tratar.
Coloração temporária das massas residuais do cristalino e da placa posterior.
Coloração temporária do corpo vítreo.
Coloração temporária da cápsula te Tenon no processo de enucleação e implantação de 
prótese.

Contra indicações:
Não usar em grávidas ou com presunção de gravidez. Não usar em enfermeiras ou crianças. 
Não usar em doentes com conhecida hipersensibilidade.

Precauções:
A presença de Mannitol em MONOBLUE SafR formulação melhora significativamente a sua 
tolerância. No entanto, deverá ser tida em conta a integridade dos tecidos intraoculares a 
fim de colorar os tecidos alvo e evitar a coloração não desejada de outros tecidos. Tal como 
para qualquer produto potencialmente em contacto com o endotélio corneano e para evitar 
qualquer interação não intencional com os tecidos, o MONOBLUE SafR será injetado sob uma 
bolha de ar ou uma camada protetora viscoelástica.
Monoblue SafR deve ser usado com precaução na presença de lente intraocular acrílica 
hidrofílica, dado o material hidratado destas lentes ter mostrado uma possível absorção 
reversível da coloração.
Lave profundamente o produto em excesso com uma solução salina imediatamente após 
o seu uso.
Produto de um uso só; Reutilizar a seringa pode provocar contaminação no doente.
Não re-esterilizar. Reesterilizar a seringa pode conduzir a danificar o produto e dispersão.
A integridade do dispositivo está garantida no caso de a embalagem não estar danificada.
Não usar no caso da bolsa estar em mau estado.
Não usar após a data de validade.
Use apenas cânulas de 20 e 25 G.
Verifique a correcta mobilidade do êmbolo antes do seu uso.

Condições de armazenagem:
Armazenar na embalagem original, a temperatura ambiente, protegida da luz, em lugar 
limpo e seco. Não refrigere ou congele.

Instruções de uso:
Abra a bolsa no campo cirúrgico estéril para retirar a seringa.
Colocar uma cânula apropriada.
Mover o êmbolo.
Injectar lentamente no tecido a ser colorado.
Evite que a ponta da cânula contacte com a mácula.
Lavar profundamente o corante em excesso com uma solução salina.
O produto restante deverá ser eliminado como outro qualquer desperdício hospitalar.

Método de esterilização:
Autoclave

Marcaçao CE a partir de 15 de Setembro de 2011

İçerik:
Saflaştırılmış Trepan Mavisi / Mannitol / İzotonik tamponlamış araç

Açıklama:
MONOBLUE SafR  steril, saflaştırılmış izotonik trepan mavisi 0.75 ml’lik tek dozluk şırıngada 
sunulan %0.055’ lik bir solüsyondur. Şırınga bir poşette paketlenmiştir. Ameliyat odasında 
kullanılabilmesi için dıştan da sterildir. Her kutu 5 şırınga içerir. Hasta takibi için bir set hasta 
etiketi de mevcut.Monoblue SafR Latex, Phtalates yada koruyucu içermez.

Endikasyonları:
Kapsulum geçici olarak boyanmasi
Intrastromal kornea dokularının geçici olarak boyanması,
Descemet membranın geçici olarak boyanması,
Keratoplasti esnasında kornea nakli yapılan kişinin dokusunun nakli yapılan kornea ile 
yerleştirilmesi esnasında görünür olmasını sağlamak,
Aqueous humor’ın geçici olarak boyanması,
Konjenktival kistlerin boyanması,
Trabekulum bleb’lerin cerrahi sırasında varlığını veya yeni bir cerrahide görünmesini 
sağlamak için geçici olarak boyanması,
Uygulama alanının görünür kılınması  için antimetabolitlerin boyanması,
Posterior plakların ve artık nukleus parçacıklarının geçici olarak boyanması,
Vitreus ‘un geçici olarak boyanması,
Enülleasyon’da ve protez yerleştirme esnasında tenon kapsulunun geçici olarak boyanması,

Kontra endikasyonlar:
Hamilelerde veya hamilelik ihtimalı olanlarda kullanmayınız. Çocuk bakıcılarda veya 
bebeklerde kullanmayınız. Hiper hassasiyetli hastalarda kullanmayınız.

Önlemler:
MONOBLUE SafR formulizasyonundaki mevcut Mannitol  toleransı önemli ölçüde 
yükseltmektedir. Bununla birlikte, intraocular doku bütünlüğünün gerek hedef dokuların 
boyanmasını kontrol etmek ve beklenmedik doku boyanması durumundan kaçınılması 
açısından, göz önünde bulundurulması gerekmektedir. Kornea endoteli ile potansiyel 
teması söz konusu olan tüm ürünler için olduğu gibi, doku ile istenmeyen her türlü 
etkileşimi önlemek için, MONOBLUE SafR hava kabarcığı veya viskoelastik koruyucu tabaka 
altında enjekte edilecektir. Hidrofilik akrilik göziçi lensi varken MONOBLUE SafR dikkatli 
kullanılmalı, hidrate materyal boyayı içine çekme özelliği gösterir. Uygulamadan hemen 
sonra fazla boya saline solüsyon ile tamamen durulanmalı.
Tek kullanımlık tıbbi cihaz. Şırınganın tekrar kullanımı hasta kontaminasyonuna sebep 
olabilir.
Tekrar steril etmeyiniz. Tekrar steril edildiğinde ürün hasar görebilir.
Ambalaj hasarsız ise cihazın bütünlüğü garantilidir.
Poşet bozulmuş ise ürünü kullanmayınız.
Ürünü son kullanma tarihi geçmiş ise kullanmayınız.
Sadece 20G ile 25G arası kanül kullanınız.
Kullanmadan önce plungerin hareketliliğini test ediniz.

Saklama koşulları:
Orjinal ambalaji içerisinde ortam sıcaklığında, ışıktan uzak, temiz ve kuru bir yerde 
muhafaza ediniz. Buzdolabına koymayınız. Dondurmayınız.

Kullanma Talimatı:
Poşeti steril  bir zeminde açıp şırıngayı çıkarınız.
Uygun kanülü takınız.
Plungerin hareketliliğini sağlayın.
Plungeri yavaşça ittirerek boyanın direk istenilen doku üzerine akmasını sağlayınız.
Kanülun ucunu maküladan uzak tutmaya çalışın.
Saline solüsyon ile fazla boyayı tamamen durulayınız.
Geri kalan boya diğer hastane atıkları gibi imha edilmeli.

Sterlizasyon Metodu:
Otoklav
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구성
정제된 트리판 블루 / 만니톨 / 등장성 완충제.

설명 :
모노블루 SafR은 0.75 ml의 0.055 % 용액을 함유한, 1회 투약 주사기로 제공되는 
정제된 트리판 블루 isotonic sterile 용액 입니다. 주사기는 파우치에 포장되어 
있습니다. 
수술실에서 사용할 수 있도록 멸균되어 있습니다. 각 상자에는 5개의 주사기가 
있습니다. 
추적성을 위해 일련의 환자라벨이 제공됩니다. 
모노블루 SafR 에는 라텍스, 플탈레이트 또는 방부제가 포함되어 있지 않습니다.

적응증 :
일시적인 캡슐 염색,    각막간질 조직의 일시적인 염색,    일시적인 Descemet 
membrane 염색
각막 이식 수술 중 수혜자 조직으로의 이식편의 가시화,    일시적인 aqueous humor 
염색
Conjunctival cyst 염색,    새로운 수술 또는 수술 전 섬유주 수포 절개 시각화를 
위한 일시적 염색
치료 영역의 시각화를 위한 대사 물질의 염색,    잔여 결정질 및 후방 플라크 임시 
염색
유리체의 일시적인 염색,    탈핵에서 테논 캡슐의 일시적인 염색 및 보철물 삽입 절차

사용 금기 :
임산부 또는 임신으로 추정되는 환자에게는 사용하지 않습니다. 간호여성이나 
유아에게 사용하지 마십시오. 
과민 증상이 있는 환자에게는 사용하지 마십시오.

예방 조치 :
모노블루 SafR 성분에 Mannitol이 함유되어있어 내약성이 크게 향상됩니다.
그럼에도 불구하고, 표적 조직의 염색을 조절하고, 다른 조직의 예상되지 않은 
염색을 피하기 위해 
안구 조직의 완전성을 고려해야한다. 각막 내피와 접촉 할 가능성이 있는 제품 및 
조직과의 의도하지 않은 
상호 작용을 방지하기 위해 모노블루 SafR을 기포 또는 점탄성 보호층 아래에 
주입해야 합니다.
하이드로우 필릭 아크릴 렌즈가 있는 상태에서 조심스럽게 모노블루 SafR을 
사용하십시오. 수화된 물질은 
염료의 잠재적인 가역 흡수를 나타냅니다. 사용 후, 식염수로 철저히 헹구십시오.
단일 사용 의료기기입니다. 주사기를 재사용하면 환자가 오염 될 수 있습니다.
재 멸균하지 마십시오. 주사기를 재사용하면 제품이 손상되고 오염에 누출 될 수 
있습니다.
포장이 손상되지 않으면 제품을 사용하셔도 됩니다. 파우치가 손상된 경우에는 
사용하지 마십시오.
유효기간 이후에는 사용하지 마십시오. 20G와 25G 사이의 케눌러에만 사용하십시오.
사용 전에 플런저가 잘 움직이는지를 확인하십시오.

저장 조건 :
깨끗하고 건조한 장소에서 빛으로부터 보호된 최초의 포장 상태에서 보관하십시오. 
얼지 않도록, 냉장고에 보관 않습니다.

사용 지침 :
수술실 또는 소독이 된 공간에서 파우치를 열어 주사기를 꺼냅니다.   적절한 
캐눌러에 장착하십시오.
플런저를 움직여 봅니다.    염색하고자 하는 조직에 천천히 플런저를 밀어 넣습니다.
캐눌러의 끝은 황반에서 멀리 떨어지도록 합니다.    식염수로 염색을 철저히 
헹구십시오.
남은 제품은 병원 쓰레기와 같이 버려야 합니다.

소독 방법 : 
오토 클레이브

CE 마크 - 2011년 9월 15일 65
5A

S0
0N

00
-0

3 
Re

v. 
02

-2
01

8


